

No. 20-1392

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

---

JASON FOWLER and MICAH PERKINS,  
*Petitioners,*

—v.—

BRITTANY IRISH, Individually and as Personal  
Representative of the Estate of Kyle Hewitt,  
and KIMBERLY IRISH,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF OF THE MAINE STATE TROOPERS ASSOCIATION,  
THE MAINE STATE LAW ENFORCEMENT ASSOCIATION,  
THE MAINE ASSOCIATION OF POLICE, AND THE NEW  
YORK CITY DETECTIVE INVESTIGATORS ASSOCIATION  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

EMILY BRADFORD  
*Counsel of Record*  
LAW OFFICE OF EMILY BRADFORD  
132 West 31st Street, 9th Floor  
New York, New York 10001  
(212) 464-8769  
emily@ebradfordlaw.com  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	PAGE
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. PETITIONERS ARE ENTITLED TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY BECAUSE THEY DID NOT VIOLATE RESPONDENTS' SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS RIGHTS.....	5
A. Contacting a Suspect Cannot Constitute the Affirmative Act Under the State- Created Danger Doctrine Because it Is a Necessary Part of Every Investigation .....	8
B. The Circuit Courts' Tests Are Flawed Because They Are Inconsistent About What Conduct Must Shock the Conscience, and Petitioners Conduct Was Not Conscience Shocking .....	10
C. Courts Are Inconsistent About What Must Cause a Plaintiff's Harm, and Petitioners' Conduct Did Not Cause the Harm to Respondents.....	18
CONCLUSION .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998) .....	11, 18
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago County Department of Social Services</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989) .....	4, 5, 6
<i>Henry A. v. Willden</i> , 678 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	8, 11, 12
<i>Kennedy v. City of Ridgefield</i> , 439 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	9
<i>Matthews v. Bergdorf</i> , 889 F.3d 1136 (10th Cir. 2018) .....	10
<i>McDowell v. Village of Lansing</i> , 763 F.3d 762 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	11, 12, 19, 20
<i>Nicholas v. Wallenstein</i> , 266 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir 2001).....	12
<i>Okin v. Village of Cornwall-On-Hudson Police Dept.</i> , 577 F.3d 415 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	8
<i>Pinder v. Johnson</i> , 54 F.3d 1169 (4th Cir. 1995) .....	9
<i>Sandage v. Board of Com’rs of Vanderburgh County</i> , 548 F.3d 595 (2008) .....	9
<i>Sanford v. Stiles</i> , 456 F.3d 298 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	8, 11, 18, 19
<i>Town of Castle Rock v. Gonzales</i> , 545 U.S. 748 (2005) .....	9

	PAGE(S)
<i>Wallace v. Adkins</i> , 115 F.3d 427 (7th Cir. 1997) .....	9
<b>Statutes</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	1, 2
